
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Farms Estate 
Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  12 February 2021 Contact:  Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383 

Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 
 

FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 22nd February, 2021 
 
A virtual meeting of the Farms Estate Committee is to be held on the above date at 
2.15 pm to consider the matters below. For the joining instructions please contact the 
Clerk for further details on attendance and/or public participation. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes  

 Minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 21 December 2020 (previously circulated). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency. 
 

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

4 Revenue Monitoring (Month 10) 2020/21 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/19) on the County Farms Estate Revenue 
Monitoring Statement (Month 10) 2020/21, attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Capital Monitoring (Month 10) 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/18) on the County Farms Estate Capital 
Monitoring (Month 10) 2020/21, attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

6 Management & Restructuring Issues. (Pages 11 - 16) 

 Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/21/01) 
on County Farms Estate Management and Restructuring Issues, attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Cullompton & Bradninch; Ipplepen & 
The Kerswells; South Molton; Torrington Rural; Willand & 

Uffculme 
 

7 Progress Report on Farmhouse Refurbishment Programme (Pages 17 - 20) 

 Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/21
[...]
nance - Unforseen 30 100 60 60

Building Maintenance - Programmed 144 210 300 300

Building Maintenance - Surveys 0 10 10 10

Building Maintenance - STC 7 20 15 11

(29) 61 11 30

Grounds Maintenance 3 10 10 10

Rents and Other Landlord Charges 6 14 11 11

Rates, Electricity and Water Charges 6 6 8 8

 SUB - TOTAL 167 431 425 440

SUPPLIES & SERVICES

Insurance 0 0 0 0

Adverts 0 2 2 2

NPS Fees 162 230 224 224

Legal Fees 0 4 4 4

Professional Fees (2) 6 6 6

Other Fees and Charges (DFYF, SHLAA, GPDO) 0 7 5 5

SUB - TOTAL 160 249 241 241

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 327 700 686 701

 (277) (464) (464) (464)

Revenue funded Restructuring (BM other) 0 0 0 0

SUB - TOTAL 0 0 0 0

* includes accruals from previous year

Building Maintenance - Other (incl. Land Agents Initiatives, 

Redundant Buildings, Asbestos and Health and Safety)

NET OPERATIONAL (SURPLUS)

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4





 
CT/21/18 

Farms Estate Committee 
22 February 2021 

 
The County Farms Estate 
 
Capital Monitoring (month 10) 2020/21. 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 

 
1 Capital Monitoring for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 January 2021 
 
1.1 The Capital budget presented to Corporate Infrastructure and 

Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee on 28 January 2020 and 
approved at County Council on 20 February 2020 included schemes 
totalling £600,000. 
 

1.2 There was an ‘overspend’ of £30,888 in 2019/20 thus the balance of 
capital available to spend in 2020/21 amounts to £569,112. 

 
1.3 To fully fund the decent homes improvements programme without 

delaying any works, £600,000 was brought forward at month 8 from 
the 2021/22 Estates Capital Programme. The revised 2020/21 budget 
is therefore £1,169,112. The decision to bring forward the additional 
budget referred to above was made in advance of the current Covid-
19 lockdown. 

 
1.4 Month 10 has seen an increase of £187,306 in expenditure since the 

last committee report in December; although new Covid-19 loc
[...]
arm, Kentisbeare 
 
1.1 It is recommended that Part Higher Henland Farm Kentisbeare, amounting to 

9.89 hectares (24.45 acres) or thereabouts of bare land be again let to the 
tenant of Higher Henland Farm, Kentisbeare on a Farm Business Tenancy 
agreement commencing 25 March 2022 and terminating 25 March 2024, 
subject to terms being agreed.  

 
1.2 The Kentisbeare Estate comprises: 
 

- Higher Henland Farm – 41.91 hectares (103.58 acres) 
- Lower Henland Farm – 73.31 hectares (181.07 acres) 

 
- Total – 115.22 hectares (284.65 acres) 

 
1.3 Higher Henland Farm is let to the tenant in two separate agreements. The 

tenancy of the main holding is a 1986 Agricultural Holdings Act ‘retirement’ 
tenancy. With the legislative amendments made by the Agriculture Act 2020, 
the earliest date on which the landlord could take back possession of the 
holding under the Agricultural Holdings Act 1986 Case A provisions is now 25 
March 2024. The tenant occupies the remaining 24.45 acres of bare land 
under a Farm Business Tenancy which commenced on 25 March 2003 and 
expires 25 March 2022. 
 

1.4  Granting the tenant of Higher Henland Farm a new Farm Business Tenancy of 
the 24.45 acres of bare land for a further term of 2 years will afford the 
potential for both agreements to co-terminate. 

 
2. Land at Newcombes and Glebe Farms, Roborough 
 
2.1 That the land at Newcombes and Glebe Farms, Roborough be advertised to 

let in two lots and in internal competition between the tenants of Ten Oaks 
Farm, Roborough; Furze Barton Farm, Ashreigney; Furze Cottages Farm, 
Ashreigney; Lower Farm, High Bickington; Lower Northchurch Farm, 
Yarnscombe; and Great Blakewell Farm, Chittlehampton for a term of up to 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

five years and on a Farm Business Tenancy commencing 25 March 2022, 
subject to terms being agreed. 

 
2.2 The Roborough Estate comprises: 
 

(i) Ten Oaks Farm     28.76 hectares (71.11 acres) 
(ii) Land at Newcombes and Glebe Farms  39.38 hectares (97.32 acres) 

 
Total        68.14 hectares (168.43 acres) 
   

2.3  At the Farms Estate Committee meeting of 19 February 2016, (Minute Ref: 
FE/100(b)) members resolved: 

“that the land at Newcombes and Glebe Farms, Roborough be advertised to 
let in two lots and in internal competition between the tenants of Furze Barton 
Farm, Ashreigney; Lower Farm, High Bickington; Lower Northchurch Farm, 
Yarnscombe and Great Blakewell Farm, Chittlehampton on a five year Farm 
Business Tenancy commencing 25 March 2017, subject to terms being 
agreed”. 

 
2.4 Prior to the 25 March 2017 the land at Newcombes and Glebe Farm was 

occupied by the tenant of Ten Oaks Farm in accordance with the objectives of 
the 2002 to 2012 Management Strategy and Plan decision to create a large 
dairy progression holding at Ten Oaks Farm. In 2017 the former tenant of Ten 
Oaks Farm confirmed he no longer wished to farm this land in addition to his 
main holding. It was thus advertised to let internally amongst existing estate 
tenants in accordance with the committee resolution referred to above. 
 

2.5 The topography, location and existing layout of the Ten Oaks farmstead 
renders it almost impossible to create a well equipped progression dairy 
holding at Ten Oaks. It is however still possible for the new tenant of Ten Oaks 
to farm some additional land without needing improved infrastructure at the 
farmstead.  
 

2.6 There are a number of new estate tenants who have taken farms in the area 
recently and may also wish to secure a tenancy of the land at Newcombes and 
Glebe Farms. It is therefore proposed that all existing estate tenants within a 
reasonable geographical range of the land be invited to tender for it.  

 
 
3.0 Land at Southwoods Farm, Uffculme 
 
3.1 That the 28.76 hectares (71.11 acres) or thereabouts of land at Southwoods 

Farm, Uffculme be advertised to let in internal competition between the tenants 
of Great Southdown Farm, Burlescombe; Westcott Farm, Burlescombe; Higher 
Henland Farm, Kentisbeare; Lower Henland Farm, Kentisbeare; Dungeons 
Farm, Cullompton; and Tarrants Farm, Payhembury for a term of up to five 
years and on a Farm Business Tenancy commencing 25 March 2022, subject 
to terms being agreed. 

 
3.2 The Uffculme Estate comprises: 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Land at Southwoods Farm    28.76 hectares (71.11 acres) 
 

Total        28.76 hectares (71.11 acres) 
 

3.3 At the County Farms Estate Committee meeting of 19 February 2016, 
members resolved under minute reference FE/100(d):  

 
“that the 71.11 acres or thereabouts of land at Southwoods Farm, Uffculme be 
advertised to let in internal competition between the tenants of Great 
Southdown Farm, Burlescombe; Westcott Farm, Burlescombe; Higher 
Henland Farm, Kentisbeare; Lower Henland Farm, Kentisbeare; Dungeons 
Farm, Cullompton; and Tarrants Farm, Payhembury on a five year Farm 
Business Tenancy commencing 25 March 2017 and expiring 25 March 2022, 
subject to terms being agreed”. 
 

3.4  As this land does not adjoin any other existing holdings but is within 
reasonable travel distance from a number of estate farms it is proposed that all 
existing estate tenants within a reasonable geographical range of the land be 
invited to tender for it.  

 
4.0 Land at Bulleigh Elms Farm, Ipplepen 
 
4.1 That parts NG 4649 and 4955 forming part Bulleigh Elms Farm Ipplepen and 

amounting to 0.27 acres or thereabouts be declared permanently surplus to 
the operational requirements of the Estate and sold to the neighbouring 
special purchaser, subject to terms being agreed. 

 
4.2 The Ipplepen Estate comprises: 
 

(i) Bulleigh Elms Farm    89.04 hectares (220.02 acres) 
(ii) Part Combefishacre Farm  11.18 hectares (27.62 acres) 

 
Total       100.22 hectares (247.64 acres) 

 
4.3 At the County Farms Estate Committee meeting of 24 February 2020, 

members resolved under minute ref FE/123b(a)(iv):  
 

“That the farmhouse, buildings and 220.02 acres or thereabouts of land at 
Bulleigh Elms Farm, Ipplepen be advertised to let as an equipped residential 
progression dairy farm in internal competition between existing tenants of the 
Estate and on a Farm Business Tenancy  for a term of up to fifteen years 
commencing 25 March 2021 and expiring 25 March 2036, subject to terms 
being agreed”. 
 

4.4  A neighbour and potential special purchaser has subsequently expressed 
interest in purchasing a small area of land surrounding their property. 

  
4.5 The land is largely overgrown and has not been farmed by the current tenant. 

Part of the land historically formed an access lane. This lane has not been 
used by the former tenant for many years. There is now no sign of a gateway 
off the lane into the retained land.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

4.6 It is difficult to see how the land could add any economic benefit to the farm 
tenant and, if sold to the neighbour as a special purchaser, would generate a 
capital receipt over and above that which could be achieved otherwise. 

 
5.0 Great Stone Farm, South Molton 
 
5.1 That: 

(i) the tenants proposed surrender of the holding be accepted 
(ii) the farmhouse, buildings and 73.19 hectares (180.86 acres) or 

thereabouts of land at Great Stone Farm, South Molton be advertised 
to let as an equipped residential progression dairy farm in internal 
competition between existing tenants of the Estate and on a Farm 
Business Tenancy  for a term of up to fifteen years commencing 25 
March 2023 and expiring 25 March 2038, subject to terms being 
agreed’. 

 
5.2 The South Molton Estate comprises: 
 

(a) Great Stone Farm    –  73.19 hectares (180.86 acres) 
(b) Little Stone Farm    - 40.68 hectares (100.51 acres) 

 
Total     –  113.87 hectares (281.37 acres) 

 
5.3 Great Stone Farm comprising a house, buildings and 180.86 acres or 

thereabouts of land and is let on a Farm Business Tenancy Agreement under 
the Agricultural Tenancies Act 1995.  
 

5.4 Gre
[...]
ntal impact (including climate 

change) issues arising from this report. 
 
10.0 Equality Considerations 
 
10.1 The Author is not aware of any equality issues arising from this report. 
 
11.0 Legal Considerations 
 
11.1 The Author is not aware of any legal issues arising from this report. 
 
12.0 Risk Management Considerations 
 
12.1 The Author is not aware of any obvious risks to manage. 
 
13.0 Public Health Impact 
 
13.1 The Author is not aware of any public health impact. 
 
14.0 Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations  
 
14.1 The Author has prepared this report in accordance with the findings of the 

County Farms Estate Strategic Review (April 2010) 
 

Rob Parkhouse, Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support 
 
 
Electoral Divisions: Cullompton & Bradninch; Torrington Rural; Willand & Uffculme;  
Ipplepen & The Kerswells; South Molton. 
 
Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers: None 
 
Who to contact for enquiries:  
Dan Meek, NPS South West Ltd, Venture House, One Capital Court, Bittern Road, 
Sowton Industrial Estate, Exeter, EX2 7FW, 01392 351066, dan.meek@nps.co.uk 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6





 
 

BSS/21/02 
Farms Estate Committee  

22 February 2021  
The County Farms Estate  
Progress Report on Farmhouse Refurbishment Programme 
 
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Committee notes the report and requests that adequate capital funding is 
assured to enable the remaining 33 dwellings to be improved to an equal standard 
over the forthcoming years. 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 In 2015 a condition review of the dwellings on the County Farms Estate commenced. 

It was identified that a programme of improvement works would be beneficial to 
improve the quality of the living environment, to improve the thermal comfort, to 
improve the energy efficiency, and to reduce the running costs of the dwellings.  
 

1.2 The programme of improvement works will arguably increase the capital asset value 
of the Estate and reduce ongoing repair and maintenance costs for the foreseeable 
future although the works will not make the properties ‘maintenance free’. 

 
1.3 A bid for capital investment was made and approved over a rolling five year period. 

Capital funding for the ongoing programme is currently available until the financial 
year 2023/24. 

 
1.4 The condition surveys have identified all dwellings require some level of 

refurbishment and improvement. Some dwellings require only modest levels of work 
whilst others, although habitable, would ideally benefit from substantial renovation 
works. 

 
1.5 Most works can be carried out whilst the tenants remain in situ. 
 
1.6 Some of the more extensive works however require tenants to temporarily vacate the 

dwellings. In 2019 a static caravan was purchased and is rotated around the estate to 
provide temporary living accommodation for tenants while the more extensive 
programmes of work are carried out. This not only ensures the health, welfare and 
safety of tenants and contractors, but will also enable the programme of works to be 
carried out more efficiently and in less time. 
 

1.7 There is a total of 68 dwellings on the Estate. To date, 28 dwellings have been 
improved. A further 7 are currently undergoing improvement works or are due to have 
works carried out prior to the end of this financial year, leaving a further 33 dwellings 
yet to be improved. 

 
1.8 To date, approximately £2.7M has been invested in the 28 dwellings improved. This 

constitutes an average capital spend of £96,000 per dwelling and a range of £27,000 
to £232,000 per dwelling. As stated above though, the works will leave a lasting 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

legacy, increase the capital asset value, and reduce future running and maintenance 
costs.
[...]
s): 
 
That the Committee notes the report and: 
 

(i) Ensure tenants are informed and supported to draw down grants available 
from 2022 under the slurry investment scheme. 

(ii) Ensure tenants are provided with training and support to access at least the 
new Sustainable Farming Incentive component of the Environmental Land 
Management Scheme (ELMS). 

(iii) Ensure any tenants considering retirement, possibly triggered by the option of 
taking the lump sum basic payment from 2022, are supported where practical 
to do so. 

(iv) The Estate looks to bid for any potential funding available through the 
proposed New Entrant Scheme currently being considered by DEFRA. 

 
1.0 Background 
 

1.1 At the County Farms Estate Committee meeting of 7 December 2020 
members considered report BSS/20/07 – the Agriculture Act 2020, and 
resolved under minute reference FE/147: 

 
“(a)    that further reports to future meetings to review the detailed proposals 

set out in the DEFRA Agricultural Transition Plan be welcomed; 
  
(b)    that the Senior Land Agent be asked to write to all 1986 Act ‘retirement’ 

tenants bringing to their attention the change to the Case A retirement 
age; and 

 
(c)    that the proposed new entrant support scheme be welcomed; and that 

the Chair of this Committee write to DEFRA strongly encouraging them to 
focus support on Local Authority County Farms Estates Services whose 
purpose is to provide new entrant opportunities and have a long and 
successful track record of doing so.” 

 

1.2 Resolutions (b) and (c) have been actioned. Please see Appendix A for a copy 
of the Chairman’s letter to DEFRA. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

1.3 This report delivers resolution (a).  
 
1.4 This is the Agricultural Transition Plan and this is the DEFRA "Farming is 

Changing" report. 
 

2.0 The Transition Plan in Summary 
 

2.1 On 30 November 2020 the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA) published its Agricultural Transi
[...]
ow emissions spreaders (to be a legal requirement by 2025). 

 

3.3 The scheme will initially focus on those locations where environmental impact 
will be greatest and at viable businesses seeking to invest in improved slurry 
storage.  

 

3.4 To future-proof public investment and support the sector in reducing its 
environmental impact, DEFRA will only invest in stores which are sufficiently 
large enough to contain at least 6 months’ slurry production and are covered 
with an impermeable cover. 

 
4.0 New Entrants Support Scheme 

 

4.1.  DEFRA consider new entrants seeking to develop new land-based businesses 
find it difficult to access the land they need and recognises a vibrant farming 
industry needs to attract new talent with innovative approaches. 

 

4.2  The Department will provide funding to create lasting opportunities for new 
entrants to access land, infrastructure and support to establish successful and 
innovative businesses working with Council Farms and other landowners. 
DEFRA hopes to create more start-up innovation hubs providing new tenant 
farmers and those using other business models with access to the land, 
infrastructure and support they need to thrive.  

 

4.3  DEFRA will invite applications from councils, cooperative and community land 
organisations, local partnerships, and private and institutional landowners who 
have innovative ideas and the capability to provide long-term opportunities for 
talented new entrants. 

 

4.4  During 2021 DEFRA plan to work with Councils with ‘county farms’, other 
landowners and stakeholders to co-design a scheme that will create more 
lasting opportunities for new entrants. 

 

5.0 Conclusion 
 

5.1 The Agricultural Transition Plan provides some clarity beyond the legislative 
framework of the Agriculture Act 2020 but as ever much detail still needs to be 
worked through as part of the planned industry ‘codesign’ following the 
extensive programme of consultations in 2021. The Plan offers the Estate a 
potential opportunity to draw down funding to provide more new entrant 
opportunities. Whether this funding can be used to future proof existing new 
entrant opportunities on the Estate remains to be seen? The Plan also 
provides the Estate and its tenants access to potential funding to enlarge 
slurry stores or cover them to increase capacity and provide compliance with 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

the Clean Air Strategy. What remains unclear is whether the funding can be 
used to cover yards etc to reduce the level of rainwater entering the store in 
order to create the extra capacity required. 

 
6.0 Options/Alternatives  
 
6.1  Alternative options have been considered and discounted as they are believed 

to either be contrary to current Estate policy and/or not in the best financial 
interests of the Estate. 

 
7.0 Consultations/Representations/Technical Data 
 
7.1 The views and opinions of the Devon Federation of Young Farmers Clubs and 

the Estate Tenants Association will be presented by the two co-opted 
members to the committee. 

 
7.2  No other parties have been consulted and no other representations for or 

against the proposal have been received 
 
7.3  The technical data is believed to be true and accurate. 
 
 
8.0 Financial Considerations 
 
8.1 The Author is not aware of any financial issues arising from this report. 
 
 
9.0 Environmental Impact Considerations (including Climate Change) 
 
9.1 The Author is not aware of any environmental impact (including climate 

change) issues arising from this report. 
 
 
10.0 Equality Considerations 
 
10.1 The Author is not aware of any equality issues arising from this report. 
 
 
11.0 Legal Considerations 
 
11.1 The Author is not aware of any legal issues arising from this report. 
 
 
12.0 Risk Management Considerations 
 
12.1 The Author is not aware of any obvious risks to manage. 
 
 
13.0 Public Health Impact 
 
13.1 The Author is not aware of any public health impact. 

P
[...]
tes the report and: 
 

(a) Reaffirms the resolutions made on 24 February 2020 and goes further to: 

(b) Volunteer the Estate resource as an opportunity for the Climate Emergency Partners 
to trial and demonstrate potential best practices and innovations in farming designed 
to reduce the emissions from agricultural activities and/or to sequester more carbon. 
It is noted however that in order to deliver best practice demonstration trials, 
additional external capital investment will be required, as identified in the Interim 
Devon Carbon Plan itself. 

(c) Commissions a report to map and identify the natural capital account and associated 
base line carbon sequestration capacity of the Estate and individual holdings. 

(d) Conducts a study tour with tenants to the Dartington Hall Estate to explore the 
potential opportunities for Silviculture on the Estate. 

(e) Provide tenants with an ongoing programme of training events to better inform 
alternative farming practices designed to reduce carbon emissions and sequester 
more carbon, many of which can be proven to enhance overall farm profitability. 

(f) Once the ‘test and trials’ period has concluded and the Environmental Land 
Management Scheme (ELMS) is adopted, signpost tenants to scheme options that 
reward tenants financially (‘payments for public good’) for reducing carbon emissions, 
enhances natural capital, and provides additional or improved carbon sinks. 

(g) Commission a report to monetise the value of existing carbon sinks in the form of 
tradable carbon credits in order to generate additional revenue for inward investment 
in appropriate localised tree planting on potential pockets of surplus marginal land. 

 
1.0 Background 
 

1.1 On 24 February 2020 Report BS/20/02 ‘NFU Report – Achieving Net Zero – 
Farming’s 2040 Goal’, was presented to the Committee. Members subsequently 
resolved under minute reference FE/120: 

 
“(a)   that the Land Agents be invited to explore options for the County Farm
[...]

	4 Revenue Monitoring (Month 10) 2020/21
	5 Capital Monitoring (Month 10) 2020/21
	6 Management & Restructuring Issues.
	7 Progress Report on Farmhouse Refurbishment Programme
	8 The Path to Sustainable Farming: Agricultural Transition Plan 2021-2024
	App A letter

	9 Interim Devon Carbon Plan 2020
	App 1 Devon's Interim Carbon Plan 2020
	App 2 Carbon Caclulator Report






Minutes of the meeting


1 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

22/02/21 

 

 

FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
 

22 February 2021 
 

Present: 
 
County Councillors 
 
Councillors R Edgell (Chair), J Brook, J Berry, C Chugg, T Inch and 
C Whitton 
 
Co-opted Members 
 
L Warner (Tenants' representative) 
 
Apologies 
 
Councillors A Dewhirst 
 
 

* 151   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 21 December 
2020 be signed as correct records. 
 

* 152   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 153   Revenue Monitoring (Month 10) 2020/21 
 
The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/19) on 
the County Farms Estate Revenue Monitoring (Month 10) 2020/21, noting the 
target surplus of £464,000 and providing a summary of the annual budget and 
detailing income and expenditure to date. 
 

* 154   Capital Monitoring (Month 10) 2020/21 
 
The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/18) on 
the County Farms Estate Capital Monitoring (Month 10) 2020/21, noting that 
the approved capital programme for 2020/21 included schemes totalling 
£600,000. There was an overspend of £30,888 in 2019/20 thus the balance of 
capital available to spend in 2020/21 was £569,112. 
 
The Committee noted that, to fully fund the decent homes improvements 
programme without delaying any works, £600,000 had been brought forward 
at month 8 from the 2021/22 Estates Capital Programme. The revised 
2020/21 budget was therefore £1,169.112. 
 



2 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
22/02/21 

 

 

The Chair congratulated the Land Agent on the successful bid for land 
acquisition that had recently completed. 
 

 155   Management & Restructuring Issues. 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation 
and Business Support (BSS/21/01) on the County Farms Estate management 
and restructuring issues.  
 
(a)  Part Higher Henland Farm, Kentisbeare 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Chugg and 
 
RESOLVED that Part Higher Henland Farm Kentisbeare amounting to 9.89 
hectares (24.45 acres) or thereabouts of bare land be let again to the tenant 
of Higher Henland Farm, Kentisbeare on a Farm Business (a)(a) agreement 
commencing 25 March 2022 and terminating 25 March 2024, subject to terms 
being agreed.  
 
(b)  Land at Newcombes and Glebe Farms, Roborough 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Chugg and 
 
RESOLVED that the land at Newcombes and Glebe Farms, Roborough be 
advertised to let in two lots and in internal competition between the tenants of 
Ten Oaks Farm, Roborough; Furze Barton Farm, Ashreigney; Furze Cottages 
Farm, Ashreigney; Lower Farm, High Bickington; Lower Northchurch Farm, 
Yarnscombe; and Great Blakewell Farm, Chittlehampton for a term of up to 
five years and on a Farm Business Tenancy commencing 25 March 2022, 
subject to terms being agreed. 
 
(c)  Land at Southwoods Farm, Uffculme 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Chugg and  
 
RESOLVED that the 28.76 hectares (71.11 acres) or thereabouts of land at 
Southwoods Farm, Uffculme be advertised to let in internal competition 
between the tenants of Great Southdown Farm, Burlescombe; Westcott Farm, 
Burlescombe; Higher Henland Farm, Kentisbeare; Lower Henland Farm, 
Kentisbeare; Dungeons Farm, Cullompton; and Tarrants Farm, Payhembury 
for a term of up to five years and on a Farm Business Tenancy commencing 
25 March 2022, subject to terms being agreed. 
 
(d)  Land at Bulleigh Elms Farm, Ipplepen 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Inch and 
 
RESOLVED that parts NG 4649 and 4955 forming part Bulleigh Elms Farm 
Ipplepen and amounting to 0.27 acres or thereabouts be declared 



3 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

22/02/21 

 

 

permanently surplus to the operational requirements of the Estate and sold to 
the neighbouring special purchaser, subject to terms being agreed. 
 
(e)  Great Stone Farm, South Molton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Chugg and 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the tenant’s proposed surrender of the holding be accepted; and 
 
(ii) the farmhouse, buildings and 73.19 hectares (180.86 acres) or 

thereabouts of land at Great Stone Farm, South Molton be advertised 
to let as an equipped residential progression dairy farm in internal 
competition between existing tenants of the Estate and on a Farm 
Business Tenancy for a term of up to 15 years commencing 25 March 
2023 and expiring 25 March 2038, subject to terms being agreed. 

 
 156   Progress Report on Farmhouse Refurbishment Programme 

 
The Committee noted the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and 
Business Support (BSS/21/02) reporting on progress on the Farmhouse 
Refurbishment Programme. 
 
It was highlighted that, out of a total of 68 dwellings on the Estate, 28 
dwellings had been improved and a further seven were currently undergoing 
improvement works or were due to have works carried out prior to the end of 
this financial year, leaving a further 33 dwellings yet to be improved. 
 
It was noted that solar panels had not been installed on all dwellings; and that 
a tender process required that a feasibility report be provided to enable an 
informed decision as to installation. 
 
Members were pleased to note the improvements to accommodation which 
would add value to the Estate. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Berry, SECONDED by Councillor Chugg and 
 
RESOLVED that adequate capital funding be assured to enable the remaining 
33 dwellings to be improved to an equal standard over the forthcoming years. 
 

 157   The Path to Sustainable Farming: Agricultural Transition Plan 2021-2024 
(Minute *147/7 December 2020) 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation 
and Business Support (BSS/21/03) on the Path to Sustainable Farming: An 
Agricultural Transition Plan 2021 to 2024.  The Committee had previously 
considered the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 



4 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
22/02/21 

 

 

(DEFRA) published Agricultural Transition Plan at its meeting on 7 December 
2020, Minute *147.   
 
The Report set out a summary of the Transition Plan; gave details on the 
Slurry Investment Scheme; and the New Entrants’ Support Scheme, various 
consultations on which were expected to take place in early 2021. 
 
It was DEFRA’s plan during 2021 to work with Councils with ‘County farms’, 
other landowners and stakeholders to co-design a scheme that would create 
more lasting opportunities for new entrants. 
 
The Agricultural Transition Plan offered the Estate a potential opportunity to 
draw down funding to provide more new entrant opportunities, whilst providing 
the Estate and its tenants access to potential funding to enlarge slurry stores 
or cover them to increase capacity and provide compliance with the Clean Air 
Strategy. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Chugg and 
 
RESOLVED that the Report be noted and: 
 

(a) ensure tenants are informed and supported to draw down grants 
available from 2022 under the slurry investment scheme; 

(b) ensure tenants are provided with training and support to access at 
least the new Sustainable Farming Incentive component of the 
Environmental Land Management Scheme (ELMS); 

(c) ensure any tenants considering retirement, possibly triggered by the 
option of taking the lump sum basic payment from 2022, are 
supported where practical to do so; and 

(d) the Estate looks to bid for any potential funding available through the 
proposed New Entrant Scheme currently being considered by 
DEFRA. 

 
 158   Interim Devon Carbon Plan 2020 (Minute *120/24 February 2020) 

 
The Committee noted the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and 
Business Support (BSS/21/04) on the Interim Devon Carbon Plan 2020 with 
focus on the findings of Chapel 11, Food, Land and Sea, as this was an area 
where the County Farms Estate could be most engaged in leading the way in 
delivering the Carbon Plan objectives.   
 
The Committee had at its meeting on 24 February 2020 considered the NFU 
Report - Achieving Net Zero – Farming’s 2040 Goal and had subsequently 
resolved under Minute *120.  Although the Covid-19 pandemic had frustrated 
some initiatives and ability to deliver on the resolutions made, the Report 
outlined those that had been delivered. 
 



5 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

22/02/21 

 

 

In discussions, the Land Agent confirmed that any training would be rolled out 
to all tenants of the Estate. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and 
 
RESOLVED that the resolutions made at the Farms Estate Committee 
meeting on 24 February 2020 at Minute *120 be reaffirmed and, subject to 
additional funding, go further to: 
 

(a) Volunteer the Estate resource as an opportunity for the Climate 
Emergency Partners to trial and demonstrate potential best practices 
and innovations in farming designed to reduce the emissions from 
agricultural activities and/or to sequester more carbon.  

(b) Commissions a report to map and identify the natural capital account 
and associated base line carbon sequestration capacity of the Estate 
and individual holdings. 

(c) Conducts a study tour with tenants to the Dartington Hall Estate to 
explore the potential opportunities for Silviculture on the Estate. 

(d) Provide tenants with an ongoing programme of training events to better 
inform alternative farming practices designed to reduce carbon 
emissions and sequester more carbon. 

(e) Once the ‘test and trials’ period has concluded and the Environmental 
Land Management Scheme (ELMS) is adopted, signpost tenants to 
scheme options that reward tenants financially for reducing carbon 
emissions, enhancing natural capital, and providing additional or 
improved carbon sinks. 

(f) Commission a report to monetise the value of existing carbon sinks in 
the form of tradable carbon credits in order to generate additional 
revenue for inward investment in appropriate localised tree planting on 
potential pockets of surplus marginal land. 

 
 159   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Chugg and 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
namely information relating to, and which was likely to reveal the identity of, 
tenants and information relating to the financial or business affairs of tenants 
and the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
 



6 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
22/02/21 

 

 

 160   Management & Restructuring Issues 
 
The Land Agent responded to Members’ questions relating to the value of the 
land at Bulleigh Elms Farm, Ipplepen. 
 

 161   Farmhouse Refurbishment Programme 
 
The Land Agent responded to Members’ questions relating to specific farm 
details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 

The Meeting started at 2.25 pm and finished at 3.25 pm 
 
 


